
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Regulatory Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 16th May, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, The Castle, Winchester, SO23 8UJ

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. JOHN DARLING MALL SELBORNE DRIVE EASTLEIGH 
(APPLICATION NO. CS/18/82602) (SITE REF: EAS005)  (Pages 9 - 36)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding a planning application for 18 one bedroom 
assisted living units and supporting communal space within the C2 Use 
Class with associated car parking and landscaping at John Darling Mall, 
Selborne Drive, Eastleigh (Application No. CS/18/82602) (Site Ref: 
EAS005)

7. LAND NORTH OF MADDOXFORD LANE BOORLEY GREEN BOTLEY 
SOUTHAMPTON  (Pages 37 - 74)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding a planning application for development of the site 
for a new 2 form-entry Primary School, consisting of a two-storey building 
with single storey kitchen/plant room attached, inclusion of a grass sports 
pitch and hard courts as well as staff car-parking at Land north of 
Maddoxford Lane, Boorley Green, Nr. Botley Southampton (Application No. 
CS/18/82664) 
(Site Ref: EAE046).

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 18th April, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Charles Choudhary
* Councillor Mark Cooper
 Councillor Roland Dibbs
* Councillor Jane Frankum
* Councillor Marge Harvey
 Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Gary Hughes

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor David Simpson
 
 
 

*Present

51.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dibbs and House.

52.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

53.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

54.  DEPUTATIONS 

It was confirmed that two deputations had been received for the meeting.

55.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman confirmed that for clarity going forward, any significant 
amendments proposed to Conditions or recommendations were to be discussed 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

and confirmed in writing by an officer before being voted on. In more complicated 
cases, the Chairman would use discretion as to whether a vote is done in 
principle first, to determine whether the synopsis of the change is one Committee 
wish officers to develop. 

Any minor amendments could remain as being tabled verbally for voting.

56.  DOWNTON MANOR FARM QUARRY, DOWNTON, MILFORD ON SEA 

Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding 
two applications at Downton Manor Farm in Milford on Sea, one of
[...]
5
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=18645
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=18645
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=18645
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=18645
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=18645
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=18645
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=18645


1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee
Date: 16 May 2018
Title: Proposed scheme of 18 one bedroom assisted living units and 

supporting communal space within the C2 Use Class with 
associated car parking and landscaping at John Darling Mall, 
Selborne Drive, EASTLEIGH SO50 4SE (Application No. 
CS/18/82602) (Site Ref: EAS005 )

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning
Contact name: Rob Storey
Tel:   01962 847981 Email: rob.storey@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1. That subject to the receipt and consideration of further comments from the 
Lead Local Flood Authority, that planning permission be GRANTED subject 
to the conditions listed in Integral Appendix B.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The planning application is for the construction of a two-storey building 
providing assisted-living accommodation in the form of 18 one-bedroom flats 
for younger adults with learning disabilities.

2.2 The application is required to be considered by the Regulatory Committee as 
it constitutes County Council development that is not of a minor nature.  The 
development is not an Environmental Impact Assessment development 
under the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017.

2.3 There are no objections from statutory consultees and no representations 
were received from members of the public.  The proposal will deliver 
necessary residential accommodation for adults with disabilities on a site 
formerly used for such a purpose within the existing urban area.  The 
development will be highly sustainable in terms of access to services and 
facilities and will be of a high-quality resulting in a positive contribution to the 
character and appearance of the locality.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made


2

2.4 It is considered that the proposal would be in accordance with the relevant 
Saved Policies of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review 2001-2011 
(2006) (saved policies) and adopted Supplementary Planning Documents.  It 
is recommended that subject to the receipt and consideration of further 
comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority, that planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Integral Appendix B.

3. The Site

3.1 The site is located within the district of Eastleigh, eight miles from 
Winchester and six miles from Southampton. The South Downs National 
Park is located three miles to the north east.  Eastleigh railway station is one 
mile to the south-east of the site and Southampton Airport three miles to the 
south.

3.2 The John Darling Mall site is located in an established residential area in 
Eastleigh.  The site is close to Eastleigh Town centre and the local shops at 
Boyatt Wood Shopping Centre (250 metres to the west). The application site 
area measures 0.26 hectares and is bounded by two-storey housing, except 
to the north where the site borders Shakespeare Road.  Shakespeare Infant 
& Junior School is directly to the north, across the road.  There is one 
existing vehicular access point into the site from Selborne Drive, which 
connects to Shakespeare Road to the north, Beaulieu Road to the east and 
Mottisfont Road to the south. There are two bus stops close to the site, both 
within 100 metres, one to the north east and to the north west of the site, for 
local journeys and travel to Winchester.

3.3 John Darling Mall was designed as specialist, respite, 
[...]
, planning permission is recommended to be granted.

Recommendation

9.22 That subject to the receipt and consideration of further comments from the 
Lead Local Flood Authority, that planning permission be GRANTED subject 
to the conditions listed in Integral Appendix B.

Appendices:
Integral Appendix A – Corporate or Legal Information
Integral Appendix B – Conditions
Appendix C - Location Plan
Appendix D – Layout Plan
Appendix E - Elevations

Other documents relating to this application:
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=19068

Page 23

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=19068


Integral Appendix A 

Links to the Strategic Plan
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

No

OR

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because:
The proposal does not link to the Corporate Strategy but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because the proposal is an application for planning permission and 
requires determination by the County Council in its statutory role as the minerals 
and waste planning authority.

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
CS/18/82602
EAS005
John Darling Mall, Selborne Drive, 
EASTLEIGH SO50 4SE 
(Proposed scheme of 18 one bedroom 
assisted living units and supporting 
communal space within the C2 Use Class 
with associated car parking and 
landscaping  

Hampshire County Council

Page 24



Integral Appendix B

CONDITIONS

Time Limits

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date on which this planning permission was 
granted.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

Hours of Working

2. No work relating to the construction of the development hereby permitted, 
(including works of preparation prior to operations, the delivery of 
construction materials, skips or machinery, nor the removal of waste 
materials) shall take place before 0800 or after 1800 Monday to Friday 
inclusive, before 0800 or after 1400 on Saturday and not at all on Sunday 
or recognised Public Holidays.

Reason: To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties.

Materials

3. Prior to the commencement of the development samples and/or details of 
the materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, roofs and 
external areas of the proposed buildings shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to secure a high quality 
development in accordance with Saved Policy 59.BE (Design criteria) of 
the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011).  This is a pre-
commencement condition as the details are required to be approved prior 
to development commencing on the site.

4. Details for a communal aerial / satellite dish system shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be 
installed and made operational in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to secure a high quality 
development in accordance with Saved Policy 59.BE (Design criteria) of 
the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011).

Page 25



Integral Appendix B

18

Highways

5. None of the accommodation hereby pe
[...]
 Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

Page 28



Integral Appendix B

21

2. The preparation of a Construction Traffic Management Plan to be submitted 
and approved by  the Local Highway Authority, including lorry routes, parking 
and turning provision to be made on site and measures to prevent mud from 
being deposited on the highway is advised in order to ensure the safety of 
school children and the general public.

3. This decision does not purport or convey any approval or consent which may 
be required under the Building Regulations or any other Acts, including 
Byelaws, orders or Regulations made under such acts

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



CR

17.1m

9

46

71a

8 3

1

10 7

AR
TH

UR
RO

AD

115

95

55

4 2

2

2

36

17.7m

61

2

1 0

47 45

1 2

1 41 3

15

4 8

2 8

4 0

4 6

2
6

13

3 8

7 8

30 29

10 1 2
42

37

5

39

6

2 8
2 7

2 2

2 2
2 1

2 4

3 1

76

85 86

75

1 6

40

9
4

1 5

25

1 8
1 7

93

27

39

CP

Wa
rd

Bd
y5 1

6 2

6 0

1 3

DR
IVE

John Darling Mall

E l

9

B E
AU

LIE
U

RO
AD

Sub Sta

5
8

5 0

SE
LB

OU
RN

E

7 4

91

1 to 23
Leslie Loader Court

81

SHAKESPEARE ROAD

4 4

5 2

17.7m

14

1 7
13

73 1

RU
SK

IN
RO

AD

79

33

32

34

31

37

Shakespeare
Infant School

17.
7m

2 1

A

))

A

TITLE: Proposed scheme of 18 one bedroom 
assisted living units and supporting communal
 space within the C2 Use Class with associated 
car parking and landscaping at John Darling Mall, 
Selborne Drive, EASTLEIGH SO50 4SE
APPLICATION NUMBER: CS/18/82602
SITE REFERENCE: EAS005

Drawn by: Strategic Planning

REGULATORY COMMITTEE
DATE 16 May 2018 R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 30 6015 M

Legend
Application Site

1:1,500

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Rev. Status Description Date By
P01

P02

P03

P04

P05

P06

P07

P08

P09

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S4

S4

S4

Initial draft issue

P
[...]
s

Buff Brick Buff Brick
Flemish Bond

Composite Slate
Wall Cladding

Composite Slate
Roof

Rainwater goods Curtain Walling
System

Shallow Roof PPC Aluminium
Coping

Zinc Panel
Standing Seam

1:100

0 1 2 3 4 5m

PLANNING ISSUE

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1

22 1

44

5

4

5

4

5

7

6 6

8

9

1

1
1

7
8

8

5

4
4

6 6 6

9

2

34

1

4

5

1

6

1
4

2

4

2

8

9

8
8

4

2

6

3

9

7

8

8 8

4

2

4

2

4

2

8

6 6

1

1

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee
Date: 16 May 2018
Title: Development of the site for a new 2 form-entry primary school, 

consisting of a two-storey building with single storey 
kitchen/plant room attached, inclusion of a grass sports pitch 
and hard courts as well as staff car-parking at Land north of 
Maddoxford Lane, Boorley Green, Nr. Botley Southampton 
SO32 2EQ (No. CS/18/82664) 
(Site Ref: EAE046 )

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning

Contact name: Judith Smallman

Tel:   01962 847870 Email: judith.smallman@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1. That planning permission shall be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed 
in integral appendix B.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The planning application is for a 420 pupil place 2 form entry (FE) primary 
school consisting of single and two storey buildings with a large sports pitch, 
and associated car parking serving a new residential development of 1,400 
houses at Boorley Park, Eastleigh.

2.2 The proposed development site is part of a comprehensive development to 
include 1,400 homes, new retail and employment floor space, assisted living 
accommodation, extension to the existing hotel, primary school, community 
building and various sports and recreation facilities. The site is a former Golf 
& Country Club (Macdonald Botley Park Hotel, Golf & Spa).The Masterplan 
approved as part of the outline permission shows a primary school located in 
the southern part of the site, opposite the
[...]
cerns 
about affordable housing provision. He recommended the Council produce a 
new Local Plan. As a result, the examination was concluded and work 
started on the new Local Plan. This work has commenced and an emerging 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2016-36 was recommended to the Council in 
December 2017. The Council will be going out to consultation on the 
emerging local plan shortly.  Emerging Policy DM24 is relevant as well as 
paragraph 4.73 also mention the need for a new school.

Page 46

https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/planning-building/planning-policy-and-implementation/local-plan/adopted-local-plan.aspx
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-policy-and-implementation/local-plan/emerging-local-plan-2016-2036


11

7. Consultations and Equalities

7.1 Lead Local Flood Authority has no objection in principle but further 
consents are required which are separate to planning permission before 
commencement of development.

7.2 Public Health - HCC  was notified of the proposal.

7.3 Sport England has no objection subject to conditions relating to detailed 
assessment of ground conditions and associated subsequent scheme, use 
of the playing field/artificial grass pitch, construction of the playing field/s and 
pitch/es, community use scheme and details of the design and layout of the 
MUGA.

7.4 County Landscape Architect has no objection.

7.5 Arboriculture has no objection subject to conditions requiring 
supplementary Arboricultural Method Statement and the provision of a 
detailed planting plan.

7.6 County Archaeologist has no objection.

7.7 County Ecologist has no objection subject to conditions for the protection of 
dormice, an updated badger survey and bio-diversity enhancements.

7.8 Rights of Way Manager has no objection subject to a condition that no 
works shall commence on any land which currently forms part of Botley 
Footpath 2 until the diversion of the public right of way has been confirmed 
by the relevant planning authori
[...]
ium as part of the overall development and as set out by legal 
agreement between the Consortium and the County Council. The 
Consortium consulted the County Council’s Right of Way Officer to agree the 
route of the diversion, which as currently proposed, will be along the outside 
of the school’s western boundary. If in the event the formal adoption of the 
route has not been completed prior to commencement of building works the 
existing footpath can be retained and  protected by fencing, required by a 
planning condition, until such time that it can be diverted as its position on 
site will not interfere with building works. The Rights of Way Officer has been 
consulted on this planning application and has raised no objection to the 
proposals subject to a condition requiring that no works shall commence on 
any land which currently forms part of Botley Footpath 2 until the diversion of 
the public right of way has been confirmed by Eastleigh Borough Council. 
This condition is included in integral appendix B in accordance with Policy 
152.OS (New Footpaths and cycleways).

9.6 The site is part of a comprehensive development where vehicular and 
pedestrian access is fundamental to the layout of the whole development in 
accordance with Policy 100T (Transport and new development) of the EBLP 
(2006). The school will be served by a new road, designed to discourage 

Page 49



14

drop-off by parents/carers. A pedestrian cycleway path will enable the school 
to be easily accessible to the proposed sports facility car park for the Park 
and Stride initiative.  It is hoped this will reduce the need for indiscriminate 
parent parking.  Any residual demand for parking will need to be found at the 
community centre, local retail store or on-street once this infrastructure is in 
place. The Highway Authority is satisfied that the anticipated trip generation 
can be accommodated on the new road without compromising network 
capacity, that sufficient car parking is availab
[...]
/planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=19086


Integral Appendix A 

Links to the Strategic Plan
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

No

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document
Planning application CS/18/82664
Site code: EAE046
Location: Land North of Maddoxford Lane, 
Boorley Green Nr Botley SO32 2EQ
Proposal: Construction of Development of 
the site for a new 2 form-entry primary 
school, consisting of a two-storey building 
with single storey kitchen/plantroom 
attached, inclusion of a grass sports pitch 
and hard courts as well as staff car-parking  

Location

 Hampshire County Council

Page 53



Integral Appendix B

18

CONDITIONS

Time Limits

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date on which this planning permission was 
granted.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

Hours of Working

2. No work relating to the construction of the development hereby permitted, 
(including works of preparation prior to operations, the delivery of 
construction materials, skips or machinery, nor the removal of waste 
materials) shall take place before 0800 or after 1800 Monday to Friday 
inclusive, before 0800 or after 1400 on Saturday and not at all on Sunday 
or recognised Public Holidays.

Reason:  To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties.

Materials

3. Prior to the commencement of the development, samples and/or details 
of the materials and finishes to be used for the external walls and roofs of 
the proposed buildings shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to secure a high quality 
development in accordance with Policy 59.BE (Design criteria) of the 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2006). This is a pre-commencement 
condition as such details need to be taken into account during 
construction of the development and thus go to the heart of the planning 
permission.

Highways

4. Occupation of the buildings shall not commence until provision for the 
parking, turning, loading and unloading of vehicles has been made within 
the curtilage. 

Page 54



Integral Appendix B

19

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy 
100.T (Transport) of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2006).

5. A full School Travel Plan shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing within 12 months of the development hereby 
permitted becoming operational.

Reason: To minimise trip generations associated with the development 
by the private car and encourage the use of alternative means of travel in 
compliance with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) and in accordance with Policy 100.T (Transport) of the 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan (2006).

Public Right of Way

6. No works shall commence on any land which currently forms part of 
Public Footpath No 2 Botley until the diversion of the public right of way 
has been confirmed by the relevant planning authority.

Reason: In the interest of public safety and in accordance with Policy 
152.OS (New footpaths and cycleways) of the Eastleigh Borough Local 
Plan (2006). This is a pre-commencement condition because of the 
[...]
d Elevations


	7 Land North of Maddoxford Lane Boorley Green Botley Southampton
	App 1
	P11614-BoorleyGreen-A110-SiteLocation-School Site
	Viewport-14


	App 2
	Sheets
	910101 - Typical Perspectives


	App 3
	Sheets
	910100 - Typical Perspectives


	App 4




Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 16th May, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
 Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Charles Choudhary
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Roland Dibbs
 Councillor Jane Frankum
* Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
 Councillor Gary Hughes

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
 Councillor Stephen Philpott
 Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
 Councillor David Simpson
* Councillor Wayne Irish
 

*Present

57.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Carter, Frankum, Hughes, Philpott, 
Price and Simpson. Councillor Irish attended as the Liberal Democrat substitute.

58.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

59.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.
60.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that in order to follow stricter laws around clothing and 
equipment required for Councillors to attend site visits, an audit was needed to 
ascertain Members’ requirements going forward. Members were therefore asked 
to complete the form which had been circulated at the meeting.

At the Chairman’s request, the Head of Strategic Planning  provide advised the 
Committee on BREEAM (Building Research Establishment Environmental 
Assessment Method) in relation to the two items of business on the agenda.



2

It was noted that BREEAM is assessed through third party certification of an 
asset’s environmental, social and economic sustainability performance, using 
standards developed by BRE. This means BREEAM rated developments are 
more sustainable environments that enhance the well-being of the people who 
live and work in them, help protect natural resources and make for more 
attractive property investments.

In both items on this agenda, it was expected that the County Council would 
exceed these standards.

61.  DEPUTATIONS 

The Chairman confirmed there were 2 deputations for the meeting and the 
process was explained to the attendees. 

62.  JOHN DARLING MALL SELBORNE DRIVE EASTLEIGH (APPLICATION NO. 
CS/18/82602) (SITE REF: EAS005) 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 6 in 
the Minute Book) regarding a planning application for 18 one bedroom assisted 
living units and supporting communal space within the C2 Use Class with 
associated car parking and landscaping at John Darling Mall, Selborne Drive, 
Eastleigh (Application No. CS/18/82602) (Site Ref: EAS005).

The officer introduced the item and showed several photographs and plans for 
the site. The Committee were made aware of an amendment to Condition 2, 
which was as follows:

 ‘No work relating to the construction of the development hereby permitted, 
(including works of preparation prior to operations, the delivery of construction
materials, skips or machinery, nor the removal of waste materials) shall take 
place before 0800 or after 1800 Monday to Friday inclusive, before 0800 or after 
1400 on Saturday and not at all on Sunday or recognised Public Holidays. 

There shall be no access to the development site by any traffic associated with 
the construction/demolition (i.e. no delivery vehicles, no contractors' cars, nor 
plant and machinery) Monday to Friday inclusive during school term between the 
hours of 0830-0915; and 1445-1530.

Reason: To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties and in the
interests of public safety, to avoid traffic conflict at the times of the day when
pupils are arriving at and departing from school.

The Committee received 2 deputations on this item. 

Ken Lord who spoke against the application and had concerns over the lack of 
tree management which had taken place over a number of years and how this 
had impacted upon him.

The 2nd deputation was from Simon Waite and Louise Hague from Hampshire 
County Council who spoke on behalf of the applicant.



3

During questions of the deputees, the following was clarified:

 the facility would allow residents to leave their mobility scooters in the 
property

 there would be a covered area for buggies
 the height of the new buildings
 the landscape requirements for the site

During questions of the officers, it was confirmed that the widening of a footpath 
would take place in Shakespeare Road.

In debate, it was agreed that should the application go ahead subject to the 
inclusion of the revised wording for Condition 2. 

RESOLVED: 
That subject to the receipt and consideration of further comments from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority, that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions listed in Integral Appendix B and including the revised wording of 
Condition 2 as shown above. 

Voting:
Favour: 11 (unanimous) 

63.  LAND NORTH OF MADDOXFORD LANE BOORLEY GREEN BOTLEY 
SOUTHAMPTON 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 7 in 
the Minute Book) regarding a planning application for development of the site for 
a new 2 form-entry Primary School, consisting of a two-storey building
with single storey kitchen/plant room attached, inclusion of a grass sports pitch 
and hard courts as well as staff car-parking at Land north of
Maddoxford Lane, Boorley Green, Nr. Botley Southampton (Application No.
CS/18/82664) (Site Ref: EAE046).

The officer introduced the item and showed several photographs and plans for 
the site. Members were made aware that the scheme has already been granted 
planning permission by Eastleigh Borough Council and that the County Council 
was in receipt of one objection relating to a rights of way matter. The officer also 
advised the Committee on changes to the report since publication of the papers:

Corrections:

Paragraph 2.7 – The end of the first sentence should read:
..relevant policies of the adopted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2001-2011 
(2006) …. Continue as before

 Amendments to conditions:

Public Right of Way Condition 6 to be amended as follows:
No works shall commence on any land which currently forms part of Public 
Footpath No 2 Botley until the diversion of the public right of way has been 
confirmed by the relevant planning authority or the Secretary of State.



4

The Committee received one deputation on this item from Simon Waite and Dan 
Keeler on behalf of the applicant who confirmed that the design had been 
configured to minimise disruption and allow expansion to the car parking 
facilities. Members were advised that the proposals had the support of the 
Wildern Academy Trust.

During questions of the deputees, the following was clarified:

 the opening of the new school would be September 2018.
 there was suitable provision for cycle spaces
 how the school would manage pupils from outside the area
 the building had a flat roof design.

During debate some Members had concerns over the timing and design of the 
building.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission shall be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed
in Integral Appendix B and the revised wording to Condition 6 as shown above.

Voting:
In favour: 8
Against: 2
Abstention: 1

Chairman, 


